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Hi Robert,
 
We are in the process of updating the Westlaw Campus Accessibility Compliance Report
(“ACR”), which is the name for the filled-in VPAT form. This is likely to take at least a
couple of months, however.
 
In lieu of the updated ACR, I am attaching a extremely old ARC based on the former
Section 508 standards (WCAG 1.0) for Westlaw Campus. I’m also attaching the current
ARC for the full version of Thomson Reuters Westlaw, which contains more features than
Campus Westlaw. The current ACR uses the current version of Section 508 and WCAG
2.0 (AA) standards. Hopefully this will give you a reasonably good idea of the overall
accessibility of the product.
 
In addition, you may find our policy and other information at
https://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/about/legal-
notices/accessibility to be helpful.
 
This is all the information we have available at this point. I apologize for not having a
current ACR specifically for Westlaw Campus, but wanted to get something to you right
away.
 
Thank you.
 
Kim
 
 
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Kimberlee Dirks, JD
Sr. Accessibility Specialist
 
Thomson Reuters
the answer company
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

 
From: Benson, Robert [mailto:BensonRM@roanestate.edu] 

mailto:BensonRM@roanestate.edu
https://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/about/legal-notices/accessibility
https://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/about/legal-notices/accessibility
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Voluntary Product Evaluation Template (VPAT) 


Date:  December 11, 2008 
Name of Product:  Westlaw Campus Research 
Contact for more Information: 


 


Refer to the ITIC Best Practices for filling out the following form. 


Summary Table 


Criteria 
Supporting 
Features 


Remarks and 
explanations 


Section 1194.21 Software Applications and 
Operating Systems 


N/A  


Section 1194.22 Web-based internet 
information and applications  


Supports 
Please refer to the 
attached VPAT 


Section 1194.23 Telecommunications Products N/A  


Section 1194.24 Video and Multi-media 
Products  


N/A  


Section 1194.25Self-Contained, Closed 
Products  


N/A  


Section 1194.26 Desktop and Portable 
Computers  


N/A  


Section 1194.31 Functional Performance 
Criteria  


Supports 
Please refer to the 
attached VPAT 


Section 1194.41 Information, documentation, 
and support.  


Supports 
Please refer to the 
attached VPAT 


 
 


Section 1194.22 Web-based Internet information and applications 


*  Refer to ( http://www.access-board.gov/sec508/guide/1194.22.htm) for details on the guidelines 
listed below. 


Criteria  Supporting Features 
Remarks and 
explanations 


(a) A text equivalent for every non-
text element shall be provided (e.g., 
via "alt", "longdesc", or in element 
content). 


Supports 


Non-text elements in 
Campus Research have 
corresponding alternate text 
labels that describe the 
nature and purpose of the 
element in virtually all cases 
where the images appear. 


(b) Equivalent alternatives for any 
multimedia presentation shall be 
synchronized with the presentation. 


N/A 
Multimedia is not available 
through Campus Research. 
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Section 1194.22 Web-based Internet information and applications 


*  Refer to ( http://www.access-board.gov/sec508/guide/1194.22.htm) for details on the guidelines 
listed below. 


Criteria  Supporting Features 
Remarks and 
explanations 


(c) Web pages shall be designed so 
that all information conveyed with 
color is also available without color, 
for example from context or markup. 


Supports Through 
Equivalent Facilitation 


For most information 
conveyed with color, 
Campus Research has 
textual equivalents or 
underlying markup, e.g., 
header tags, which are 
recognized when using 
assistive technologies. 


(d) Documents shall be organized so 
they are readable without requiring an 
associated style sheet. 


Supports Through 
Equivalent Facilitation 


Documents on Campus 
Research are readable 
without using the associated 
style sheets. Campus 
Research provides textual 
equivalents for most 
elements affected by style 
sheets and these elements 
are recognized by assistive 
technologies. 


(e) Redundant text links shall be 
provided for each active region of a 
server-side image map. 


N/A 
Campus Research does not 
use any server-side image 
maps. 


(f) Client-side image maps shall be 
provided instead of server-side image 
maps except where the regions 
cannot be defined with an available 
geometric shape. 


Supports 


Image maps are used very 
rarely on Campus Research. 
In the limited cases that 
they are used, client-side 
image maps are provided 
and alt tags serve as 
redundant text links to each 
region. 


(g) Row and column headers shall be 
identified for data tables. 


Supports Through 
Equivalent Facilitation 


Row and column headers on 
many data tables generated 
by Campus Research provide 
identifiers to be used with 
assistive technologies. 


Content provided by third 
parties, such as U.S. 
government agencies, 
courts, news organizations, 
is, as required by U.S. 
copyright law, presented as 
delivered. 
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Section 1194.22 Web-based Internet information and applications 


*  Refer to ( http://www.access-board.gov/sec508/guide/1194.22.htm) for details on the guidelines 
listed below. 


Criteria  Supporting Features 
Remarks and 
explanations 


(h) Markup shall be used to associate 
data cells and header cells for data 
tables that have two or more logical 
levels of row or column headers. 


Supports Through 
Equivalent Facilitation 


For many data tables that 
have two or more logical 
levels of row or column 
headers, markup exists to 
associate data cells and 
header cells. 


Content provided by third 
parties, such as U.S. 
government agencies, 
courts, news organizations, 
is, as required by U.S. 
copyright law, presented as 
delivered. 


(i) Frames shall be titled with text that 
facilitates frame identification and 
navigation 


Supports 


Frames in Campus Research 
are titled with text that 
facilitates frame 
identification and navigation. 


(j) Pages shall be designed to avoid 
causing the screen to flicker with a 
frequency greater than 2 Hz and lower 
than 55 Hz. 


Supports 


Campus Research pages do 
not contain design elements 
that cause the screen to 
flicker. 


(k) A text-only page, with equivalent 
information or functionality, shall be 
provided to make a web site comply 
with the provisions of this part, when 
compliance cannot be accomplished in 
any other way. The content of the 
text-only page shall be updated 
whenever the primary page changes. 


N/A  


(l) When pages utilize scripting 
languages to display content, or to 
create interface elements, the 
information provided by the script 
shall be identified with functional text 
that can be read by Assistive 
Technology. 


Supports Through 
Equivalent Facilitation 
and with Exceptions 


JavaScript is required to use 
Campus Research.  


Upon request, Campus 
Research can be optimized 
for accessibility via a 
preference setting. The 
Optimize for Accessibility 
setting ensures that 
elements of the site that 
would be otherwise 
inaccessible are available to 
individuals using assistive 
technologies. 
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(m) When a web page requires that 
an applet, plug-in or other application 
be present on the client system to 
interpret page content, the page 
must provide a link to a plug-in or 
applet that complies with 
Û1194.21(a) through (l). 


N/A 


Westlaw.com does not 
require the use of applets or 
plug-ins to interpret page 
content. 


The single exception is that 
some content is additionally 
available via Portable 
Document Format (PDF), 
which requires the Adobe 
Acrobat Reader plug-in 
(ubiquitously available). In 
all cases where content is 
available via PDF this format 
is being provided in addition 
to being available via HTML 
on westlaw.com. 


For information on the 
accessibility of Adobe 
products, including Adobe 
Acrobat Reader, see 
http://www.adobe.com/. 


(n) When electronic forms are 
designed to be completed on-line, the 
form shall allow people using 
Assistive Technology to access the 
information, field elements, and 
functionality required for completion 
and submission of the form, including 
all directions and cues. 


Supports with 
Exceptions 


In most cases the forms on 
Campus Research provide 
appropriate labels, directions 
and cues to allow people 
using assistive technologies 
to access the information, 
field elements, and 
functionality required for 
completion and submission of 
the forms. 


24-hour support is available 
to provide any assistance 
needed. 


(o) A method shall be provided that 
permits users to skip repetitive 
navigation links. 


Supports 


Campus Research has a 
“Skip Navigation” link that 
allows users to skip 
repetitive navigation links. 
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(p) When a timed response is 
required, the user shall be alerted 
and given sufficient time to indicate 
more time is required. 


Does Not Support 


Campus Research does not 
require users to respond 
within a specified time for 
any operations. 


Campus Research 
incorporates a time-out 
feature. The timeout feature 
is used to limit users from 
accessing information about 
searches run by prior users 
in shared settings, e.g., a 
library. If there is no user 
activity during a 
predetermined time frame 
(e.g., 17 minutes), the 
Campus Research session is 
automatically terminated. If 
the default setting for this 
time-out feature is 
insufficient for users, it can 
be modified upon request. 


 


Note to 1194.22: The Board interprets paragraphs (a) through (k) of this section as 
consistent with the following priority 1 Checkpoints of the Web Content Accessibility 
Guidelines 1.0 (WCAG 1.0) (May 5 1999) published by the Web Accessibility Initiative of the 
World Wide Web Consortium: Paragraph (a) - 1.1, (b) - 1.4, (c) - 2.1, (d) - 6.1, (e) - 1.2, 
(f) - 9.1, (g) - 5.1, (h) - 5.2, (i) - 12.1, (j) - 7.1, (k) - 11.4. 


 
 
 


Section 1194.31 Functional Performance Criteria 


Criteria Supporting 
Features 


Remarks and 
Explanations 


(a) At least one mode of operation 
and information retrieval that does 
not require user vision shall be 
provided, or support for Assistive 
Technology used by people who are 
blind or visually impaired shall be 
provided. 


Supports 


Commonly used assistive 
technologies may be used 
with Campus Research. West 
provides documentation, 
technical, and customer 
support services, and training 
to end users with disabilities. 
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Section 1194.31 Functional Performance Criteria 


Criteria 
Supporting 
Features 


Remarks and 
Explanations 


(b) At least one mode of operation 
and information retrieval that does 
not require visual acuity greater 
than 20/70 shall be provided in 
audio and enlarged print output 
working together or independently, 
or support for Assistive Technology 
used by people who are visually 
impaired shall be provided. 


Supports 


Commonly used assistive 
technologies may be used 
with Campus Research.  West 
provides documentation, 
technical, and customer 
support services, and training 
to end users with disabilities. 


(c) At least one mode of operation 
and information retrieval that does 
not require user hearing shall be 
provided, or support for Assistive 
Technology used by people who are 
deaf or hard of hearing shall be 
provided. 


Supports 


Commonly used assistive 
technologies may be used 
with Campus Research. West 
provides documentation, 
technical, and customer 
support services, and training 
to end users with disabilities. 


(d) Where audio information is 
important for the use of a product, 
at least one mode of operation and 
information retrieval shall be 
provided in an enhanced auditory 
fashion, or support for assistive 
hearing devices shall be provided. 


Supports 


Commonly used assistive 
technologies may be used 
with Campus Research. West 
provides documentation, 
technical, and customer 
support services, and training 
to end users with disabilities. 


(e) At least one mode of operation 
and information retrieval that does 
not require user speech shall be 
provided, or support for Assistive 
Technology used by people with 
disabilities shall be provided. 


N/A 


Campus Research does not 
require user speech for 
operation or information 
retrieval. 


(f) At least one mode of operation 
and information retrieval that does 
not require fine motor control or 
simultaneous actions and that is 
operable with limited reach and 
strength shall be provided. 


Supports 


There are some instances of 
very short links on Campus 
Research that may require 
fine motor control to access; 
however at least one mode of 
information retrieval that 
doesn’t require fine motor 
control is available, e.g., 
“tabbing” to these links and 
then pressing “enter.” 
Campus Research does not 
require simultaneous actions 
for operation or information 
retrieval. 
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Section 1194.41 Information, Documentation and Support 


Criteria 
Supporting 
Features 


Remarks and Explanations 


(a) Product Support 
Documentation Supports 


Campus Research product 
documentation and reference materials 
are available upon request in a variety 
of formats (e.g., large print, electronic, 
Braille, and audio tape). For more 
information, see: 
http://west.thomson.com/westlaw/guid
es/visual.aspx. 


In addition, visually impaired users may 
download free documentation, 
reference materials, and user guides for 
use with assistive technologies from the 
Advanced User Guide site at: 
http://west.thomson.com/store/UserGu
ideAdvSearch.aspx. 


(b) Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 


Supports 


Description of the accessibility and 
compatibility features of Campus 
Research in alternate formats or 
alternate methods is available upon 
request, at no additional charge.  


Extensive online Help information is 
provided in Campus Research. Users 
may access and view Help file topics 
online using assistive technologies, or 
may select a topic for print/download.  


Users may also obtain information 
about the accessibility of West products 
at 
http://west.thomson.com/accessibility/ 







Confidentiality Statement:  This document includes propriety information that shall not be duplicated, used 
or disclosed outside of the agency—in whole or in part—for any purpose other than to review how West 
products conform to Calfiornia’s web accessibility policy.  This information is deemed proprietary because it 
contains confidential corporate information that is of critical value to West in a highly competitive market. 


Page 9 of 9 
 


Current as of December 11, 2008. 


 


Section 1194.41 Information, Documentation and Support 


Criteria 
Supporting 
Features 


Remarks and Explanations 


(c) Support Services Supports 


West provides unparalleled technical 
and customer support via toll-free 
telephone and e-mail to accommodate 
the needs of users with disabilities. 
West Customer Technical Support is 
available to answer general Campus 
Research and/or technical questions. 
West Reference Attorneys are available 
to provide assistance with research 
questions, database selection, and 
query formulation. Customer and 
Technical Support and Reference 
Attorneys are trained to assist users 
with disabilities, as well as to address 
issues related to the accessibility of 
West’s products.  


West has a dedicated team of 
Reference Attorney and Telephone 
Trainers who have experience training 
visually-impaired users using screen-
reading software (e.g., JAWS) and 
Braille terminals. West Customer and 
Technical Support and West Reference 
Attorneys provide a special online Live 
Chat service for the hearing impaired 
and other users, providing for one-on-
on live help. This Live Chat service is 
available from 7:00 a.m.-7:00 p.m. 
Central Time, Monday-Friday. In 
addition, West maintains a dedicated 
Assistive Technology Help Line to assist 
users with specific questions related to 
assistive 


technologies and adaptive software, 
such as JAWS,  Window-Eyes, 
ZoomText, Dragon, Magic, and Connect 
Outloud. This help line is available from 
7:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m. Central Time, 
Monday-Friday, by calling 1-800-418-
9378. For information on additional 
support services, visit the West 
Accessibility Web site at 
http://west.thomson.com/accessibility/
accessinit.asp.  
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ACCESSIBILITY CONFORMANCE REPORT 
THOMSON REUTERS WESTLAW 


Name of Product/Version: Thomson Reuters Westlaw 


Product Description: Westlaw (westlaw.com) provides editorially enhanced legal research 
materials and the most comprehensive and current collection of legal, 
news, business and public records information. With authoritative 
content for both primary law and exclusive secondary law titles, legal 
research is current and accurate. WestSearch, the world’s most 
advanced legal search engine and represents the culmination of more 
than 125 years of West attorney-created editorial analysis and 
technological innovation, delivers more inclusive, better ranked 
results. Westlaw also includes powerful tools to help legal 
professionals efficiently analyze and organize legal information. For 
more information about Westlaw, please see: 
legalsolutions.com/westlaw.  


Date: January 2018 


Contact information:   WestAccessibility@thomsonreuters.com 


Notes: Thomson Reuters Westlaw does not have product versions. The 
product was tested from July through December 2017 and used VPAT 
Version 2.0—October 2017. 


Evaluation Methods Used: Tested using assistive technologies, multiple browsers, keyboard 
(non-mouse) functionality, and color contrast testing tool. 


THOMSON REUTERS AND ACCESSIBILITY 
As the foremost provider of integrated information products and services to the U.S. legal market, 
Thomson Reuters recognizes the need to develop information and communication technology products 
and services that are accessible and usable by all people, including those with disabilities and special 
needs. We are committed to making our products and services compliant with the accessibility 
standards of Section 508 to the maximum extent practicable, or to provide equivalent facilitation (as 
provided by paragraph E101.2 of Appendix A to Part 1194). Thomson Reuters efforts to accommodate 
the needs of our customers with disabilities and to promote the accessibility of our legal products and 
services are described in full at legalsolutions.com/accessibility. 


The purpose of the Accessibility Conformance Report (or VPAT) is to provide information on how 
Thomson Reuters Westlaw conforms to the accessibility standards of Section 508 of the Rehabilitation 
Act of 1973 (Information and Communication Technology Standards and Guidelines, 36 C.F.R. § 1194). 
Westlaw conforms to the requirements of Section 508 as described in the documentation below. 



https://westlaw.com/

http://legalsolutions.thomsonreuters.com/law-products/westlaw-legal-research/

mailto:WestAccessibility@thomsonreuters.com
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APPLICABLE STANDARDS/GUIDELINES 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 


Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0, at http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-
20081211/ 


Level A: Yes 
Level AA: Yes 
Level AAA: No 


Section 508 as published in 2017, at http://www.Section508.gov Yes 


EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT products 
and services in Europe, at http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard 


No  


TERMS 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 


Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the 
criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 


Supports with Exceptions: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 


Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 


Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 


Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be 
used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA. 


  


   
  


  
  


 



http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211/

http://www.section508.gov/

http://mandate376.standards.eu/standard
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WCAG 2.0 REPORT 
Table 1 also documents conformance with: Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content 
Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 


Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, 
complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 
Conformance Requirements. 


TABLES 1 AND 2: SUCCESS CRITERIA, LEVELS A AND AA 
Notes: This Table documents conformance with WCAG 2.0 levels A and AA. The product was not evaluated 
for conformance with WCAG 2.0 level AAA, and that table has been removed from this report. This product 
does not contain software, is not a closed product, and generally does not contain any authoring 
capabilities, other than allowing customers to annotate and highlight documents. Therefore, Software, 
Closed, and Authoring Tool sections have been removed from the table.  


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 


1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Web: The vast majority of the product contains 
appropriate labels, alt text, etc. for non-text content. 
The product does have some non-text content that is 
missing the needed coding. For example, there is a bar 
graph in Smart Folders that shows a breakdown of the 
legal issue. Although most of the information is 
available in text, the graph does not contain a 
summary of the content. In addition, some controls do 
not fully describe the purpose of the control, such as 
the “collapse” links within the West’s Legal Forms TOC 
structure and “expand” links within Graphical Statutes. 


Electronic Docs: The product contains PDF documents. 
Many of these are accessible; however some are 
scanned images provided by third parties and cannot 
be searched or read by assistive technology such as 
screen readers. Similarly, some publications contain 
images, such as detailed medical drawings, charts, and 
graphs, which may not include summaries, labels, or 
text equivalents from the publisher. 


1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: The product does not contain audio-only or 
video-only content. 


Electronic Docs: Electronic documents within the 
product as well as support documentation and training 
videos do not contain audio-only or video-only 
content. 



https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
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Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 


1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level 
A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software)  
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: The product does not contain audio content so 
captions are not needed. Web-based training videos 
(not in the product) do have captioning. 


Electronic Docs:  


1.2.3 Audio Description or Media 
Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software)  
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: The product does not contain audio or 
multimedia content so audio descriptions are not 
needed. Web-based training videos (not in the 
product) do not have a media alternative or audio 
description. However, there is an option to schedule a 
live training session or call the Customer Support line. 


Electronic Docs:  


1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: The product does not contain live audio or 
multimedia content so captions are not needed. 


Electronic Docs: Electronic documents within the 
product as well as support documentation and training 
videos do not contain live audio or multimedia 
content, so captions are not needed. 


1.2.5 Audio Description 
(Prerecorded) (Level AA) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: The product does not contain audio or 
multimedia content so audio descriptions are not 
needed. Web-based training videos do not have audio 
descriptions. 


Electronic Docs:  


1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level 
A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Web: While the vast majority of the content is 
accessible, some controls, such as tab panels and 
carousels, may not be coded to convey the structure 
or relationship of the content within that control. In 
addition, there are a few documents that may have 
text content within a box/outline or indented to 
indicate a status that is not conveyed to those who 
rely on assistive technologies such as screen readers. 


Electronic Docs: Many PDFs share the same content 
issues as those within the product. In addition, the 
pricing guideline table is not structured to convey the 
cell and header relationships and most support 
documents In addition, PDF documents generally do 
not contain header markup to facilitate navigation or 
structure the content. 



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
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1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level 
A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
 Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports with 


exceptions 


Web: The vast majority of the product does not rely on 
color alone to convey meaning, however a few graphs 
and buttons such as those within Smart Folders rely on 
color alone to convey meaning. 


Electronic Docs: Some support documents use color to 
indicate headings. While this is generally also a 
different size or bolded, there is generally no 
underlying markup to identify headers. 


1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs: 


1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Web: The product generally supports contrast at the 
specified levels, however some content such as icons 
and text highlighting do not provide sufficient contrast. 


Electronic Docs: Many documents include text and 
images that use orange against white, which does not 
pass contrast. The main content of such documents 
generally passes contrast requirements. 


1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: Occasionally content will overlap when zoomed 
to 200%. 


Electronic Docs: All documents tested support resizing. 


1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: The only exception found was the product logo; 
otherwise images of text were not used. 


Electronic Docs: Other than screen shots in support 
documentation, there were no violations found in 
testing, however, the sample size was small. 



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
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2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: While the majority of controls and content are 
keyboard accessible, there are a few controls 
throughout the product that are not keyboard 
accessible including Copy with Reference and Notes 
functionality. Some of this is due to lack of browser 
support for this functionality.  


Electronic Docs:  


2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
 Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: There are two styles of carousels in use. One (on 
the Home page) can be hidden. The other style (used 
on the News page and Practitioner Insights pages) 
cannot be paused, stopped, or hidden, although the 
scroll rate is extremely slow. 


Electronic Docs: Moving, blinking, or scrolling content 
is either not in support materials, such as training 
videos, or it is essential to present the training module.  


2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below 
Threshold (Level A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) – 
Does not apply to non-
web software 


• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – 


Does not apply to non-
web docs 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: Not 
Applicable 


Web: The product incorporates “skip” links which are 
usable by both people who use only a keyboard and 
those who use assistive technology (“AT”). In addition, 
HTML header markup and ARIA landmark regions are 
supported, allowing those with AT such as screen 
readers to move through the content using 
corresponding keyboard commands. 


Electronic Docs:  



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
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2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: Webpages of the product are titled, however 
some pages open an image in a separate browser tab 
or page, and those images may not have a title. 


Electronic Docs: There were no violations found in 
testing, however, the sample size was small. 


2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  


Electronic Docs: There were no violations found in 
testing, however, the sample size was small. 


2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) 
(Level A) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: There are a very small number of links for which 
the purpose may initially be unclear. These links occur 
primarily when there are duplicate links with the same 
name or links associated with footnotes. The purpose 
of these links is generally discoverable by investigating 
surrounding text. 


Electronic Docs: There were no violations found in 
testing, however, the sample size was small. 


2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) – 
Does not apply to non-
web software 


• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – 


Does not apply to non-
web docs 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports with 


exceptions. 


Web: A few controls, such as radio buttons or 
checkboxes, were identified as missing labels, however 
this was an oversight as our process does include 
adding labels.  


Electronic Docs: Electronic documents within the 
product as well as support documentation generally do 
not contain heading or label markup. Many of these 
documents are provided from a third party and their 
value is, in part because they are directly from a third 
party. For example, court documents that contain a 
judge’s signature and court seal may be a scanned 
graphic image.  



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
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2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Web: The vast majority of the product contains a 
visible indication of focus. However, some custom 
interactive elements do not show when they have 
focus. In addition, the default focus indicator supplied 
by a browser may not be readily apparent when the 
focus outline color is very close to the background on 
which it appears. Similarly, some focus indicators are 
not aligned properly with the control, which is 
generally tied to specific browser functionality.  


Electronic Docs: Some training materials other than 
videos do not have a visible focus.  


3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Does Not Support 


Electronic Docs: 
Does Not Support 


Web: The product does not use the LANG or other 
markup to identify documents or terms in any 
language. 


Electronic Docs:  


3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Does Not Support 


Electronic Docs: 
Does Not Support 


Web: The product does not use the LANG or other 
markup to identify documents or terms in any 
language. 


Electronic Docs:  


3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
 Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: A small number of issues were found in testing 
and all were tied to a drop-down that repainted the 
page as users moved through the items in the 
dropdown. 


Electronic Docs:  


3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level 
AA) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) – 
Does not apply to non-
web software 


• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – 


Does not apply to non-
web docs 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations





ACCESSBILITY CONFORMANCE REPORT FOR  
THOMSON REUTERS WESTLAW  
 


Confidentiality Statement: This Accessibility Conformance Report includes proprietary information that shall not be 
duplicated, used, or disclosed outside of the agency—in whole or in part—for any purpose other than to review how 
Thomson Reuters legal products conform to Section 508. This information is deemed proprietary because it contains 
confidential corporate information that is of critical value to Thomson Reuters in a highly competitive market. 


  Page 9 


January 2018 
 


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 


3.2.4 Consistent Identification 
(Level AA) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) – 
Does not apply to non-
web software 


• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) – 


Does not apply to non-
web docs 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: There may be a few locations within the product 
where error messages are not automatically read by 
screen readers. 


Electronic Docs: There were no violations found in 
testing, however, the sample size was small. 


3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: There are some locations where labels do not 
give sufficient information. For example within the 
Case Evaluator Report Builder, the Injury section has 
only partial information in the labels. In addition, 
testing found a handful of controls, such as 
checkboxes, that were not labeled. There are 
additional instances of this violation on a few controls 
and locations within the product, such as some 
Date/Calendar controls do not identify the date format 
needed to input information.  


Electronic Docs: Most electronic documents rely on 
being familiar with the underlying software, such as 
Adobe reader and do not require instructions or labels 
within our content. 


3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: Some errors are not read automatically by 
screen readers, such as the error users get if they 
enter a duplicate name while setting up an Alert.  


Electronic Docs:  


3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, 
Financial, Data) (Level AA) 


Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web:  
Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
 Supports 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web:  
Electronic Docs:  


4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
2017 Section 508 


• 501 (Web)(Software) 
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 
• 602.3 (Support Docs) 


Web: 
 Supports with 


Exceptions 


Electronic Docs: 
Supports 


Web: There are a few custom controls which do not 
identify their state, for example a “previous 
document” button that is inactive may not be 
identified by screen readers as inactive. 


Electronic Docs: There is one type of form found in 
testing that is within the product. This is taken directly 
from a government agency and used as is. 


2017 SECTION 508 REPORT 
Notes: Chapters 1 and 2 of the U.S. Access Board’s final rule address general application and scoping of the 
Section 508 Standards and the Section 255 Guidelines. Because of this, they are not included in this report.  


CHAPTER 3: FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE CRITERIA (FPC) 
Notes:  


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 


302.1 Without 
Vision 


Supports with Exceptions The majority of the product is accessible to those without 
vision who use assistive technology such as screen readers. See 
WCAG conformance table for details. 


302.2 With Limited 
Vision 


Supports with Exceptions The majority of the product is accessible to those with low 
vision who use assistive technology such as screen readers, 
who zoom the screen to 200% or less, or who use screen 
magnification tools, such as ZoomText. See WCAG 
conformance table for details. 


302.3 Without 
Perception of Color 


Supports Testing found one or two instances where color alone conveys 
meaning, however there is still a contrast difference between 
the elements such that someone without the ability to 
distinguish colors is likely to be able to see the difference.  


302.4 Without 
Hearing 


Supports Hearing is not needed for the product or support 
documentation. Support training videos are captioned. 


302.5 With Limited 
Hearing 


Supports Hearing is not needed for the product or support 
documentation. Support training videos are captioned. 


302.6 Without 
Speech 


Supports Speech is not required to use the product or any support 
documentation, or training videos. 


302.7 With Limited 
Manipulation 


Supports The vast majority of the product supports keyboard 
accessibility, so even the areas that may require fine motor 
skills are available via keyboard interaction. 



http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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302.8 With Limited 
Reach and Strength 


Supports Many elements are available using Find functionality. In 
addition, the product uses “skip” links that are available for 
keyboard users also, which assists in minimizing the number of 
tabbing needed to navigate a page for those who do not use a 
mouse. Finally, the vast majority of the site is designed to keep 
related buttons near each other to minimize mouse 
movement. 


302.9 With Limited 
Language, Cognitive, 
and Learning 
Abilities 


Supports with Exceptions The product is designed for legal professionals and assumes a 
high degree of cognitive functioning, which is essential to being 
a legal professional. However, the product uses clear language 
for labels and instructions and where appropriate, contains 
summary information such as headnotes, to assist all 
customers in understanding the content.  


CHAPTER 4: HARDWARE 
Notes:  This section has been removed as not applicable to this product because product has no hardware 
components. 


CHAPTER 5: SOFTWARE 
Notes:  This section has been removed as not applicable to this product because product has no hardware 
components. 


CHAPTER 6: SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION AND SERVICES 
Notes:   


Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 


601.1 Scope Heading cell – no 
response required 


Heading cell – no response required 


602 Support 
Documentation 


Heading cell – no 
response required 


Heading cell – no response required 


602.2 Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 


Not Applicable The product is not a closed or software product. 


602.3 Electronic 
Support 
Documentation 


See WCAG 2.0 section See information in WCAG section 


602.4 Alternate 
Formats for Non-
Electronic Support 
Documentation 


Supports Documentation is available in electronic and non-electronic 
formats, such as in print. 


603 Support Services Heading cell – no 
response required 


Heading cell – no response required 


603.2 Information on 
Accessibility and 
Compatibility Features 


Not Applicable The product is not a closed or software product. 
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603.3 Accommodation 
of Communication 
Needs 


Supports Thomson Reuters provides technical and customer support to 
accommodate the needs of users with disabilities and address 
issues related to the accessibility of Thomson Reuters legal 
products. 
Our services include:  
 Customer Technical Support to answer general and/or technical 


questions. 1-800-937-8529 or 
techsupport@thomsonreuters.com  


 Reference Attorneys to provide assistance with research 
questions or working with our products. 1-800-733-2889 


 Telephone training for customers utilizing assistive technologies 
and other adaptive devices. 1-800-328-0109 or 
west.iamadmin@thomsonreuters.com 


 Live Chat with the Reference Attorneys for the hearing impaired 
and other users. Available Monday-Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 
12:00 midnight CST, excluding holidays.  


 Assistive Technology Help Line for specific questions related to 
assistive technologies and adaptive software.  
1-800-418-9378. 


For further information on our support services, visit the 
Accessibility website at legalsolutions.com/accessibility 


 
This document is for information purposes only. THOMSON REUTERS MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT.  


® “Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI) 
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Sent: Monday, March 26, 2018 11:28 AM
To: Islam, Shermin (Legal)
Cc: WestAccessibility
Subject: RE: Westlaw Campus Contract Renewal - ROANE STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1000004737
 
To the West Accessibility Team –
 
I am working with Shermin Islam to update Roane State Community College’s license for Westlaw
Campus. Roane State is part of the TN Board of Regents system and is required by to seek the
accessibility documentation outlined in the attached document.
 
Can you assist me with these documents?
 
Many thanks.
Robert
 
 
************************************** 
Robert Benson 
Director of Library Services 
Roane State Community College 
276 Patton Lane / Harriman, TN 37748-5011 
(865) 882-4551 (phone) / (865) 882-4646 (fax)
Library website: http://library.roanestate.edu
Twitter: @rscclibrary | Facebook: http://www.facebook.com/rscclibrary
The illiterate of the 21st century will not be those who cannot read and write, but those who cannot
learn, unlearn, and relearn. -- Alvin Toffler
 
 
 

From: Shermin.Islam@thomsonreuters.com [mailto:Shermin.Islam@thomsonreuters.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 3:13 PM
To: Benson, Robert <BensonRM@roanestate.edu>
Subject: Westlaw Campus Contract Renewal - ROANE STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1000004737
 
Hello Robert,
 
Thank you for talking to me this morning. I have attached the renewal for your Campus Research
Renewal for Westlaw. As I mentioned we are now able to do 5 year renewals so I have attached a 5
year straight renewal for you to review. With the 5 year renewal option your year % increase will be
3 % versus the 5% on a 3 year renewal. This will save you $6,190.64 over the  5 years.
                                                   

3 Year
Contract $790.91 $830.46 $871.98
5 Year
Contract $775.85 $799.12 $823.10 $847.79 $873.22

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__library.roanestate.edu_&d=DwMFAg&c=4ZIZThykDLcoWk-GVjSLmy8-1Cr1I4FWIvbLFebwKgY&r=ByDzwdQX0FEpB5SxUMfw12zPGwzzxNJ1GglhUza4Q7lE4gTKaA19qpz-F4W5E0Fd&m=dlG_aBaXg5lgAmWZNCNE2N0dQw3AjeBwFowPEhwJEp0&s=p-WQfEjdRuIV3mARI0LkDtCJPfVLyZYcY8FnO6OQoZQ&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.facebook.com_rscclibrary&d=CwMFAg&c=4ZIZThykDLcoWk-GVjSLm9hvvvzvGv0FLoWSRuCSs5Q&r=4lQA7yuwTTkiHQCgMBvn0EWIM98ZJwjW-g9Uv0_ptKCkY_VhEgV7AbLIwIw4ACJr&m=9ILft50g5QuiTEZEmoWAXWpxgr9_xwddyRLYQR71YyQ&s=G2bMdrwZ6mAa8iVlSGCTCAZ_vcdP9aNhSLamYD7RIHE&e=
mailto:Shermin.Islam@thomsonreuters.com
mailto:Shermin.Islam@thomsonreuters.com
mailto:BensonRM@roanestate.edu


 
Please review and initial/sign next to all check marks.  Please scan the sign paperwork back to me or
feel free to fax it to me at 651-848-6321 before the end of this month.
 
Thank you,
Shermin
 
Shermin Islam
Client Manager, Inside
 
Thomson Reuters
the answer company
 
610 Opperman Drive (D4.S3604) 
Eagan, MN 55123

Phone: 651-244-2228
Fax: 651-848-6321

Shermin.Islam@tr.com
 
To schedule a time with me, click here.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

How we interact with customers is important to us!  Please click here to email us about your recent IAM
experience.
 
Manage your email marketing preferences here.
 
 

This email is intended for the addressee and may contain privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are not permitted to
use or copy this email or its attachments nor may you disclose the same to any third party. If this has been sent to you in error, please
delete the email and notify us by replying to this email immediately.
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